The excess Offer Shares were allocated at the discretion of the Directors and the Directors consider that
the allocation of the excess Offer Shares are on a fair and equitable basis taking into account the number
of excess Offer Shares applied for by each Qualifying Shareholders, and giving preference to topping-up
odd lots to whole board lots.

– 4 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

In accordance with the irrevocable undertakings given by Mr. Wong under the Underwriting Agreement,
Mr. Wong has procured the subscription of or subscribed for the 102,000,000 Offer Shares and 2,300,000
Offer Shares to be allotted to Flyrich and/or any of its associates and himself respectively pursuant to the
Open Offer. Accordingly, Mr. Wong and his associates are interested in an aggregate of 312,900,000
Shares, representing approximately 41.84% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the
issue of the Offer Shares.

To the best knowledge of the Directors, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before
and after completion of the Open Offer is as follows:

Immediately before Immediately after
completion of the Open Offer  completion of the Open Offer

No. of Shares % (approx.) No. of Shares % (approx.)

Executive Directors:
– Mr. Wong and his associates (Note) 208,600,000 41.84 312,900,000 41.84
– Mr. Chan Man Yin 4,600,000 0.92 6,900,000 0.92
– Mr. Chan Francis Ping Kuen 4,600,000 0.92 6,900,000 0.92

Other Shareholders 280,804,000 56.32 421,206,000 56.32

Total 498,604,000 100.00 747,906,000 100.00

Note: Immediately before the Open Offer, of the 208,600,000 Shares, 4,600,000 Shares are held by Mr. Wong, and 204,000,000
Shares are held by Flyrich, a company wholly beneficially owned by Mr. Wong. Immediately after completion of the
Open Offer, of the 312,900,000 Shares, 6,900,000 Shares are held by Mr. Wong and 306,000,000 Shares are held by
Flyrich.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES AND REFUND CHEQUES AND COMMENCEMENT
OF DEALINGS IN OFFER SHARES

Certificates for the Offer Shares will be posted to those Qualifying Shareholders who have validly
applied and paid for the Offer Shares and excess Offer Shares at their own risk, on or before Wednesday,